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Reference: 19/01043/FUL    Officer: Sonia Bunn 
 
Location: 53 Watling Street 

Dartford 
Kent 
DA1 1RW 

 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing dwelling and existing structures and the erection of a 

three storey apartment building containing 5 apartments (2 x 2 bed and 3 x 1 
bed), erection of 4 x 3 bedroom dwellings, widening of existing vehicle access 
and the construction of an access road, parking, amenity space (private and 
communal) and landscaping 

 
Applicant: Skillcrown Homes Ltd 

 
Agent:  DHA Planning/Mr Josh Thomas 
 
Parish / Ward: Not Parished / Newtown 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(1) The application site comprises a detached chalet bungalow, with large rear garden, on 
the south side of Watling Street, adjacent to the A282 Dartford Tunnel Approach Road and just 
to the west of the bridge over this. The Tunnel Approach Road has a wide landscaped area 
adjacent to it in this location, approximately 20m wide this is planted with trees and therefore 
separates the residential site from this strategic trunk road. This area of highway landscaping 
is designated as Borough Open Space.  
  
(2) The area is predominantly residential in character, featuring a range of 2 storey 
detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings. But also contains non-residential properties: 
to the north east is St Andrews Church and to the west is the Dartford East Medical. Its car park 
adjoins the rear of the application site. 
 
(3) The property currently has an in and out vehicular access onto Watling Street. 
 
(4) The site is located within the Dartford Tunnel Approach Air Quality Management Area  
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
(5) The application seeks to demolish the existing bungalow and associated structure and 
erect 9 dwellings on the site comprising of 5 apartments and 4 houses. The apartments will be 
accommodated over three-storeys in a block which will appear as two storey with rooms in the 
roof and a central three-storey projection to the rear. The two ground floor units will have access 
to private rear garden areas and the flats at first and second floor will have private balconies. 
 
(6) Two pairs of semi-detached houses are proposed to the rear of the site, each dwelling 
being a 3-bedroom house with good sized garden areas to the rear. 
 
(7) Vehicular access will be from Watling Street utilising one of the existing accesses and 
will run along the western side of the site turning into a parking area provided between the 
blocks. 16 car parking spaces are being provided on the site. 



(8) The materials proposed are buff stock bricks with dark grey slate roofs. Landscaping is 
shown along the western boundary, the front garden and the south-eastern corner of the site 
adjacent to the highway tree belt.  
 
(9) A 3m acoustic fence is proposed along the eastern boundary, closest to the A282 which 
is not enclosing residential gardens but forms the eastern boundary of the site.  1.8m fences 
are proposed around all the gardens with the exception of house 1 closest to the A282 which 
will have a 2.4m fence along its eastern and southern boundaries. 
 
(10) The application is supported by an Air Quality Assessment, a Noise Impact 
Assessment, an Arboricultural Impact Assessment, a Geo-environmental desk study and risk 
assessment, a Transport Statement, a Drainage Strategy, a preliminary ecological appraisal, a 
bat emergence survey, an archaeological desk based assessment as well as a planning 
statement and design and access statement. Revised plans were submitted following officer 
comments and a fresh noise impact assessment has been undertaken with regard to this. 
 
(11)  This application was reported to the Development Control Board on 9th December 
2019 when it was deferred in order for a Member’s site visit to be undertaken. Consideration of 
the application was deferred again on the 16th January in order for further noise surveys to be 
conducted and for an officer from Environmental Health Service to attend the meeting to explain 
the noise assessment. (Minute 94). The applicant has agreed to undertake a further noise 
survey over an extended period and the results from this survey will be reported in the update 
report to Members. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(12) 04/00525/OUT -Outline application for erection of 3 No. 2 storey detached houses. 
21.07.2004 REFUSED. This application proposed the retention of the existing bungalow 
and the erection of 3 large detached houses to the rear, the application site excluded the 
bungalow and the proposal was in outline. The application was refused as it was considered 
backland development, out of character with the surrounding area and because the access 
could not be achieved to acceptable standards within the red line. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(13) Environment Agency: No comments as the application has low environmental risk 
 
(14) KCC Flood and Water Management: The proposal is not a major application and 
therefore falls outside their remit as statutory consultee. [There are no local flood risk issues 
which would require further discussion] 
 
(15) Highways England: Request a condition is imposed requiring a construction 
management plan and details of the design of the new buildings and foundations to ensure that 
there is no impact on the A282 (M25)  
 
(16) KCC Ecology: They are satisfied with the level of ecological information provided and 
note that the potential for roosting bats has been scoped out. There is potential for the site to 
be used by foraging bats and nesting birds. They suggest that a condition is imposes requiring 
the submission and implementation of a bat-sensitive lighting strategy. They suggest an 
informative with regard to nesting birds. They also consider the site provides opportunity for 
biodiversity enhancement and suggest in accordance with the NPPF a condition is imposes 
securing such enhancement, although they note that this could be incorporated into a 
landscape condition to ensure a joined up approach. 
 
(17) KCC Archaeology: Advise that the site lies in an area of archaeological potential 
associated with geology which includes Boyn Hill Gravel which can contain early prehistoric 
artefacts. The site also fronts onto the alignment of the Roman Road Rochester to London and 
is 60m from a post medieval occupation site. They therefore recommend a condition requiring 
archaeological investigations.  
 



(18) Environmental Health: Confirm that the Air Quality Assessment is satisfactory and note 
that there will be no significant impact on the existing air quality management area but consider 
any additional vehicles will have some impact and therefore request mitigation, such as the 
provision of electric vehicle charging bays. They accept the findings and recommendations of 
the contaminated land assessment. They have reviewed the revised noise impact assessment 
and consider that the proposed attenuation measures will result in acceptable noise levels 
within dwellings and amenity space.  They recommend a condition with regard to hours of 
working, also with regard to construction on site and finally they suggest details of the external 
lighting shall be submitted. 
 
(19) Council's Tree Consultant: Advises that the trees on site are all low Grade C1 category 
trees and confirms that the tree protection fencing proposed should be effective to protect those 
trees that are to be retained.  
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(20) Three letters have been received in response to the consultation on the original 
proposal. Any further responses which are received as a result of the re-consultation on the 
revised plans will be reported in the update report. All three letters object to the proposals. The 
following is a summary of the concerns raised: 
 
 - Concern that the proposal allows access to a communal gardens which will 
  result in unrestricted access to the adjacent properties and increases the fear 
  of crime and anti-social behaviour(Officer note: the communal garden to the 
  west has been removed on the revised plans). 
 -  the adjacent properties will be impacted by noise and dust during the  
  construction period; 
 -  There will be additional noise from the communal garden 
 -  the development will lead to further impact on highway capacity in the area 
 -  the GP surgery is already over-subscribed. 
 -  the current sewage system cannot cope 
 -  the neighbouring properties experience litter from the doctors car park and 
  the communal garden could result in this too. 
 -  there is no detail about the access and they are concerned that properties will 
  need to be demolished on Wayville Road. 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(21) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
(22) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011 
 
 CS1 (Spatial Pattern of Delivery);  
 CS10 (Housing Provision);  
 CS11 (Housing Delivery);  
 CS14 (Green Space),  
 CS15 (Managing Transport Demand);  
 CS17 (Design of Homes);  
 CS18  (Housing Mix); 
 
(23) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 
 
 DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 DP2: Good Design 
 DP3: Transport impacts of  Development 
 DP4: Transport Access and Design 
 DP5: Environmental and Amenity protection 



 DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations 
 DP7: Housing Stock and Residential Amenity 
 DP8: Residential Space and Design in New Development 
 DP11: Sustainable Technology and Construction 
 
(24) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012 
 
(25) Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document (2014) 
 
(26) The NPPF is also a material consideration.  Paragraph 68 of the NPPF advises that 
small and medium sized sites can make an important contribution to meeting the housing 
requirement in the area. It goes on to advise that to promote the development of a good mix of 
sites local planning authorities should support the development of windfall sites through their 
policies and decisions.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(27) I consider that the key issues in relation to the determination of this application are the 
principle of development with regard to the windfall housing policy; the suitability of the site for 
residential development with regard to noise and air quality; the design of the site and the 
suitability of the housing mix; the impact on the amenities of the adjoining occupiers and future 
occupiers; parking and highway safety issues; and the ecology and trees on site. 
 
Principle of development 
 
(28) The application site lies within an urban area to the north west of Dartford Town Centre, 
and is located on land which has not been previously identified for housing development within 
the adopted Local Plan. The provision of new dwellings on land that has not be identified for 
such development within the adopted Local Plan should be carefully considered against policies 
CS10, DP6 and DP7.  
 
(29) As the most up-to-date planning policy, Policy DP6 is the starting point now for 
considering windfall sites. Policy DP6 advises that unplanned windfall residential development 
may be permitted following assessment in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS10 (4 & 5), 
as well as other development plan policies and material considerations.  Consistent with CS10, 
Policy DP6 requires all windfall development for five or more dwellings to fully satisfy criteria 
set out in the Policy.  
 
(30) DP6: 2(a) directs new housing developments of 5 or more units to previously 
developed/brownfield land in order not to prejudice the Core Strategy target of 80% of 
development on brownfield sites. The policy advises that greenfield windfall sites will only be 
permitted if highly sustainable and needed to rectify an absence of five year housing land 
supply. The Council has a robust housing land supply of 5.64 years and so the site is not needed 
to rectify this. The site is however, in my opinion in a sustainable location. The pre-amble to 
Policy DP6 highlights in paragraph 9.21 that residential development of unplanned greenfield 
sites must only be exceptional. However, paragraph 9.21 also clarifies that this does not wholly 
preclude development of greenfield sites as it still allows for genuinely sustainable sites to be 
considered. As a residential garden this is excluded from the definition of previously developed 
land in the NPPF and therefore is not considered as a brownfield site. The house itself is not 
excluded from the definition of previously developed land. The preamble to DP6 advises that 
unplanned greenfield development does risk the Borough's ability to maintain existing green 
spaces. The application site is not a traditional greenfield site resulting in the loss of open space. 
I therefore consider it appropriate to consider the proposal against Policy DP7 which seeks to 
resist inappropriate development of garden land. I consider this further below. 
 
(31) DP6:2(b) requires that in order to reduce transport demand and minimise car use 
proposals must be within easy walking distance of a range of community facilities including 
schools, shops, leisure and recreation facilities on safe and attractive walking routes; and be 



well located with respect to walking/cycling and public transport to employment opportunities in 
the Borough. 
 
(32) The Dartford Development Plan sets out the distances that will be applied in assessing 
against DP6:2(b) (which accord with the Dartford's Sustainability Assessment of (SHLAA) 
Housing Sites) and set a threshold of 400m to a station or a bus stop with at least two buses 
an hour. Regard must also be had to the usefulness of the service provided. In the case of 
community facilities which are an end destination (as opposed to bus stops/ stations, which are 
not) an acceptable walking distance is taken to be 10 minutes (approximately 800m). A 
maximum walking distance of up to 800m to a range of public services and shops is therefore 
the normal threshold level that will be applied in the Borough. The application site is within the 
Dartford urban area and is within 800m walking distance from a range of shops and services in 
the Brent and East Hill district centres. In addition primary and secondary schools, a medical 
centre and dentist are all within 800m walk from the site as well as identified employment areas 
such as Newtown, Princes Road/Watling Street and Dewlands. Dartford Town Centre is about 
1000m from the site to the west, with a range of employment opportunities and further rail 
transport connections. A bus stop is located in close proximity to the site on Watling Street with 
a twice hourly service. More frequent bus routes including Fastrack route B are approximately 
800m from the site.  
 
(33) DP6:2(c) requires the proposal to include specific measures to reduce car use, such 
as encourage the use of walking, cycling and public transport provision. The application is for 
a small development and therefore does not have the critical mass to provide significant 
measures to reduce car use. But the site is well laid out allowing cars to be left safely during 
the day whilst residents may choose to catch public transport to work and the cycle provision 
exceeds adopted standards. I am satisfied therefore that the proposal will encourage cycling 
and use of public transport through its design and the location will encourage walking. 
 
(34) Finally DP6 requires development to provide evidence proportionate to the scale of the 
proposal that it will not result in unacceptable or unforeseen cumulative impacts on social, 
community or green infrastructure. Whilst this is a relevant consideration for major sites this is 
difficult to consider on smaller sites such as this. I am of the opinion therefore that the main 
consideration with regard to the sustainability for this small site development is its location and 
access to services and facilities. In addition the CIL payments arising from any development 
will go towards providing for new infrastructure, with a new secondary school under construction 
in Stone and the NHS actively looking to open a new health hub in Stone/Greenhithe, as well 
as proposals coming forward for new health provision in Dartford town centre.  
 
(35) Policy DP7 seeks to provide local policy which addresses the NPPF approach to the 
loss of garden land to development. The Policy seeks to retain choice and diversity in the 
existing stock of accommodation, including choice of garden sizes.  DP7 advises that proposals 
will only be permitted where it is shown development would not result in a loss of choice and 
diversity of housing and gardens and would not result in the erosion of character. The existing 
site is occupied by an inter-war bungalow which has been altered very little. The bungalow 
would have been present on the site before the construction of the M25/A282 and therefore 
has not been built to modern standards with regard to noise attenuation.  The bungalow 
occupies a very large garden site, but it is in a location that I consider is unlikely to appeal to 
people who want to have the benefit of a large garden, as it would not offer the normal quiet 
environment for somebody who wishes to enjoy a traditional garden. It may appeal to somebody 
who wants to use the garden for outbuildings and hardstandings but this would also result in 
the loss of the garden landscaping. The current owners of the property advise that the property 
is currently rented and that it has been valued by a number of estate agents who advise that 
the property is not in a saleable condition and that there is a lack of demand for a property of 
this size in this location. They also advise that little work has been carried out to the bungalow. 
I consider therefore that anyone purchasing the property would need to carry out extensive 
works to the property to provide noise attenuation and the cost of bringing the property up to 
current standards is likely to be significant probably resulting in the need for demolition and 
redevelopment. Given the location adjacent to the M25, I think it is unlikely that such extensive 
redevelopment would be viable.  As such I conclude that although a large plot there is unlikely 
to be demand for such a plot due to its location and therefore do not consider that any harm 



would result from the redevelopment of this site in principle. I will consider the issue of local 
character and Criteria 1 and 3a-d within the design section below. 
 
(36) On balance therefore I consider that the site is highly sustainably located in all respects 
which meets the requirements of Policy DP6 and although the development is not needed to 
meet the five year housing land supply, I consider that there is some benefit to the provision of 
8 additional housing units particularly as these are on a small housing site, which should come 
forward quickly. The site is not a greenfield open space site but is enclosed garden land. 
Although the application is on garden land I give less weight to this due to the location of the 
property adjacent to the M25/A282 and the likely low demand for such a large garden where 
noise from the road would be audible. I consider therefore that this site could be considered as 
exceptional with regard to Policy DP6.  
 
Noise and Air Quality 
 
(37) Policy DP5 advises that development will only be permitted where it does not result in 
unacceptable material impacts on the Borough's environment or public health and gives 
particular consideration to areas of sensitivity such as air quality and noise disturbance. 
 
Air Quality 
 
(38) The site is situated in close proximity to the A282 Dartford Crossing approach. As such 
the site is exposed to relatively high noise levels from this very busy part of the strategic road 
network. In addition the area surrounding the M25/A282 experiences increased levels of air 
pollution from vehicle traffic and nearly all of the site is within a designated Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA). The exception to this is a small section of the south western corner 
of the site, which falls outside the AQMA. The applicants have submitted an Air Quality 
Assessment and a Noise Assessment which considers the suitability of the site for residential 
development and also considers the potential impact from the development itself in terms of air 
quality. 
 
(39) The Environmental Health scientific officer advises that the air quality monitoring station 
in Brentfield Road (to the north of the application site) has recorded falling levels of particulates 
in the air over the past few years.  The national air quality objectives are 40 µg/m3 for NO2 and 
PM10. The Council monitors NO2 through diffusion tubes across the Borough. In 2015 NO2 levels 
were recorded at 41.0µg/m3, in 2016 these had dropped to 36.1 µg/m3 and the most recent 
recorded monitoring in 2017 had dropped again to 32.5 µg/m3.  Government modelling predicts 
that these levels are likely to fall further in the future (due predominantly to the improvements 
to car engines). The modelling undertaken with regard to the development confirms that levels 
for both NO2 and PM10 across the site will not exceed the air quality objectives in the future and 
therefore residential development is acceptable. The Council’s Environmental Health Manager 
therefore confirms that a reason for refusal based on air quality could not be substantiated for 
the proposed residential development of this site.  
 
(40) The report also considers the impact of the development on air quality levels elsewhere 
in the Borough due to the vehicle use associated with the development. It is concluded that the 
level of vehicle movements associated with this development will not significantly alter traffic 
composition in the area and therefore any air quality impacts are predicated to be not significant. 
However, I consider that any vehicle movements should still require mitigation of impacts and 
so suggest a condition requiring electric vehicle charging points. In addition the sustainable 
location of the development very close to public transport and local facilities is likely to 
encourage other modes of transport for many local trips and so I consider that the location itself 
will mitigate the impacts of a net gain of 8 dwellings. The assessment also concludes that 
impacts arising from demolition of the existing dwelling and construction on site (which includes 
dust) can be mitigated by appropriate construction methodologies, for example screening, 
damping down. I suggest a condition therefore to require the agreement of these 
methodologies. 
 
 
 



Noise 
 
(41) In order to assess the impact of the road noise on future occupiers a noise impact 
assessment has been submitted with the application and was amended following comments 
from officers. Further noise surveys and if necessary an updated assessment are being carried 
out following the deferral of consideration from the Development Control Board on 16th January 
2020. The results of these surveys will be reported to Members in the update report. 
 
(42) The government provides advice with regard to noise and development in their 
Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) and also within the noise policy statement for England. The 
PPG advises that decision making needs to take account of the acoustic environment and in 
doing so consider: 

 whether or not a significant adverse effect is occurring or likely to occur; 

 whether or not an adverse effect is occurring or likely to occur; and 

 whether or not a good standard of amenity can be achieved. 

This would include identifying whether the overall effect of the noise exposure (including the 
impact during the construction phase wherever applicable) is, or would be, above or below the 
significant observed adverse effect level for the given situation. The significant observed 
adverse effect level is the level of noise exposure above which significant adverse effects on 
health and quality of life occur. The lowest observed adverse effect level: is the level of noise 
exposure above which adverse effects on health and quality of life can be detected. No 
observed effect level is the level of noise exposure below which no effect at all on health or 
quality of life can be detected. 

(43) The PPG clarifies that noise has no adverse effect so long as the exposure does not 
cause any change in behaviour, attitude or other physiological responses of those affected by 
it. The noise may slightly affect the acoustic character of an area but not to the extent there is 
a change in quality of life. As the exposure increases further, it crosses the ‘lowest observed 
adverse effect’ level boundary above which the noise starts to cause small changes in 
behaviour and attitude, for example, having to turn up the volume on the television or needing 
to speak more loudly to be heard. The noise therefore starts to have an adverse effect and 
consideration needs to be given to mitigating and minimising those effects (taking account of 
the economic and social benefits being derived from the activity causing the noise). Increasing 
noise exposure will at some point cause the ‘significant observed adverse effect’ level boundary 
to be crossed. Above this level the noise causes a material change in behaviour such as 
keeping windows closed for most of the time or avoiding certain activities during periods when 
the noise is present. If the exposure is predicted to be above this level the PPG advises that 
the planning process should be used to avoid this effect occurring, for example by use of 
appropriate mitigation such as by altering the design and layout.  At the highest extreme, noise 
exposure would cause extensive and sustained adverse changes in behaviour and / or health 
without an ability to mitigate the effect of the noise. The PPG advises that this situation should 
be avoided.  

The table below summarises the noise exposure hierarchy: 

 
 Response  Examples of outcomes  Increasing effect level  Action  

No Observed Effect Level  

Not present  No Effect  No Observed Effect  No specific measures 
required  

No Observed Adverse Effect Level  

Present and not intrusive  Noise can be heard, but 
does not cause any 
change in behaviour, 
attitude or other 
physiological response. 
Can slightly affect the 
acoustic character of the 
area but not such that 

No Observed Adverse 
Effect  

No specific measures 
required  



there is a change in the 
quality of life.  

Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level  

Present and intrusive  Noise can be heard and 
causes small changes in 
behaviour, attitude or 
other physiological 
response, e.g. turning up 
volume of television; 
speaking more loudly; 
where there is no 
alternative ventilation, 
having to close windows 
for some of the time 
because of the noise. 
Potential for some 
reported sleep 
disturbance. Affects the 
acoustic character of the 
area such that there is a 
small actual or perceived 
change in the quality of 
life.  

Observed Adverse Effect  Mitigate and reduce to a 
minimum  

Significant Observed Adverse Effect Level  

Present and disruptive  The noise causes a 
material change in 
behaviour, attitude or 
other physiological 
response, e.g. avoiding 
certain activities during 
periods of intrusion; where 
there is no alternative 
ventilation, having to keep 
windows closed most of 
the time because of the 
noise. Potential for sleep 
disturbance resulting in 
difficulty in getting to 
sleep, premature 
awakening and difficulty in 
getting back to sleep. 
Quality of life diminished 
due to change in acoustic 
character of the area.  

Significant Observed 
Adverse Effect  

Avoid  

Present and very 
disruptive  

Extensive and regular 
changes in behaviour, 
attitude or other 
physiological response 
and/or an inability to 
mitigate effect of noise 
leading to psychological 
stress, e.g. regular sleep 
deprivation/awakening; 
loss of appetite, 
significant, medically 
definable harm, e.g. 
auditory and non-auditory.  

Unacceptable Adverse 
Effect  

Prevent  

 

 

 



(44) The PPG advises that specific factors to consider when relevant include:  

 - whether any adverse internal effects can be completely removed by closing 
  windows and, in the case of new residential development, if the proposed 
  mitigation relies on windows being kept closed most of the time (and the effect 
  this may have on living conditions). In both cases a suitable alternative means 
  of ventilation is likely to be necessary.  

 -  where external amenity spaces are an intrinsic part of the overall design, the 
  acoustic environment of those spaces should be considered so that they can 
  be enjoyed as intended. 

The noise impact assessment submitted with the planning application and the consideration by 
the Council’s Environmental Health Manager has taken this advice into account. 
 
(45)  The applicants have submitted a summary note of the noise impact assessment for 
Members and this is attached at Appendix A and they have submitted noise grid maps based 
on the previous noise surveys showing the reduction in noise levels that can be achieved at 
ground floor using the 3m acoustic fence and garden fences proposed which is attached at 
Appendix B for Members information. More details are included in the Noise Impact 
Assessment submitted with the application, which includes assessment at first and second 
floor.  
 
(46) In summary noise surveys were undertaken at the northern boundary of the site 
adjacent to Watling Street on Thursday 28th March 2019 and on the eastern boundary of the 
site adjacent to the M25 for a 24 hour period on Wednesday 27th March to Thursday 28th March 
2019.  The weather conditions were recorded and were conducive to noise surveys being dry 
with low wind speed. The Council’s environmental health officer considers that in this case this 
period of noise survey is acceptable as the modelling software can adjust for any anomalies 
during this period, e.g. if there were an incident on the road.  The noise model assesses the 
noise at ground level and first and second floor level to consider the balconies and upper 
windows. 
 
(47) For external amenity areas the noise model is run using the proposed barriers, 3.0m 
barrier on the eastern boundary and 1.8m and 2.4m barriers around the private ground floor 
amenity spaces and the balcony location and design. British Standard BS 8233:2014 provides 
guidance on the design of external amenity areas. The model showed that noise levels in the 
proposed amenity area range between 50dB and 55dB which meets the noise limitations on 
acceptable noise levels in gardens set out in BS8233.  I have suggested that details of the noise 
barrier fences be submitted for approval and once installed that these are tested to ensure that 
the modelled reduced noise levels can be achieved and that there is continued adjustment and 
testing until these noise levels are achieved on the site.  With regard to balconies BS8233 
advises that specification of noise limits for small balconies is not appropriate where they might 
be used for activities such as drying of washing or growing plants but on larger balconies the 
general guidance on noise in amenity space is still considered appropriate.  
 
(48) For internal habitable rooms, the noise level is modelled to determine the external noise 
level outside the proposed windows. The noise model is used to predict daytime and night time 
periods. This is then used to identify the level of glazing that is required to ensure appropriate 
internal noise levels.  Where a partially opened window would result in an increase in noise 
levels above acceptable levels then alternative ventilation is also proposed but windows are 
still openable.   With the mitigation in place the noise impact assessment concludes that the 
noise exposure hierarchy of the development is the No Observed Adverse Effect Level where 
noise can be heard but does not cause any change in behaviour or attitude and can slightly 
affect the acoustic character of the area but not such that there is a perceived change in the 
quality of life. This assessment is based on behaviour over a period of a year 24 hours a day 
and so as windows will remain closed for most of that time, the higher quality glazing will reduce 
the internal noise to levels where there will no observed adverse effect.  
 
(49) Environmental health have confirmed that the assessment meets their requirements 
and the proposed noise attenuation and resultant noise levels meet the national guidance and 



that residential development is therefore acceptable in principle in this location.  I consider that 
the height of the acoustic fencing proposed and its locations will not impact on the amenity and 
enjoyment of the external spaces and so consider the attenuation is realistic and acceptable 
with regard to amenity. 
 
(50) I am satisfied therefore that the development of this site will not result in unacceptable 
harm to future occupants and any impacts arising from the development can be satisfactorily 
mitigated and the proposal therefore complies with planning policy and is acceptable in 
principle. 
 
Design and local character 
 
(51) Policy DP2 of the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 states that development 
will only be permitted where it satisfies the locally specific criteria for good design in the Borough 
responding to, reinforcing and enhancing positive aspects of the locality. Consideration will be 
made of the height, mass, form, scale, orientation, siting, setbacks, landscaping and access. 
 
(52) DP7 seeks to retain and enhance the character, local environment and amenity of 
established residential areas.  DP7:3 a-c sets out criteria for consideration with regard to the 
character of the area. 
 
(53) The existing building on the site comprises a chalet bungalow with large rear garden. 
The pattern of development in this area varies though with a mix of detached and semi-
detached houses and although the house adjacent and those to the rear have large gardens 
others have more modest gardens. The wider context to the east and west along Watling Street 
comprises predominantly terraced and semi-detached dwellings, which are two stories in scale. 
To the north is a church used as a day nursery and to the west is the health centre, a modern 
single storey building with a large car park to the rear. In addition Watling Street is a busy road, 
as is the junction to Pilgrims Way to the east.  
 
(54) The proposals would result in a change to the character of the site, with the introduction 
of two storey buildings with rooflights in the roofs but I do not consider this out of character with 
the area which is predominantly two-storey in form.  The block to the front has been designed 
to appear as a pair of semi-detached houses and the houses to the rear are pairs of semis, 
which is characteristic of the area. The proposal does however, introduce buildings to the rear 
of the site. However, I do not consider that this will harm the character of the area, as the 
property lies adjacent to the M25/A282 which already breaks up the linear pattern of 
development along Watling Street. The health centre, just one property along to the west breaks 
up the form of development to the west such as this group of properties are not cohesive and 
do not reflect the character of the area.  The gardens of properties to the rear are long being 
approximately 45m from the rearmost elevation to the boundary fence. The proposed dwellings 
at the rear of the site are between 10m and 15m from that boundary, such that the development 
will not result in unacceptable relationship which would harm the character of the area. The 
principle built environment relationship that will change is the introduction of an access road 
into the site adjacent to the western boundary, thus introducing activity alongside the boundary 
to the adjacent residential dwelling. The applicants have sought to soften this by allowing for 
the provision of landscaping. I consider that although this a change to the character of the 
pattern of development there is insufficient demonstrable harm to justify the refusal of planning 
permission. I consider the impacts on the amenity of the neighbouring occupier later in the 
report. The buildings will be visible when approaching from the west due to the openness 
created by the M25/A282 overbridge, however I consider that the traditional design of end 
elevations with gable end walls will not appear incongruous in this urban area and existing and 
proposed trees and landscaping will help soften the appearance of these flanks walls 
 
(55) Policy DP7:3(a) requires that the historical pattern and form of development is 
preserved and that the design is not visually obtrusive. I consider that the design is not 
incongruous and will not appear out of place and although the form of development has 
changed, it would be difficult to demonstrate that this results in harm due to the varied character 
of the pattern of development around the application site. Significant trees are to be retained 
on the site and further areas of soft landscaping are provided for. This will in my opinion maintain 



the landscaped character of the site on the street and will reinforce the backdrop of trees in the 
south.  
 
(56) Policy DP7:3(b) requires that the access to the site is safe and allows ease of 
pedestrian movement. The proposal achieves this without compromising the soft landscape 
front gardens and therefore also complies with DP7:3(c) which seeks to ensure that the access 
does not create undue disruption to the existing road frontage.  
 
Housing Mix 
 
(57) Policy CS18 states that on development sites of less than 100 units, proposals should 
comprise a 70/30 ratio of houses to flats.  The proposal provides 4 x 3-bedroom houses, 2 x 2-
bedroom flats and 3 x 1-bedroom flats. The site does not fall within one of the areas set out in 
Policy CS18 where a higher proportion of flats may be acceptable. The proposal provides a mix 
of accommodation which will meet a range of needs and budgets. Given the highly sustainable 
location of the site and the small size of the development I consider that no harm will result from 
the proposed mix and that the proposal will meet the objective of Policy CS18:1 which is to 
provide a mix of housing sizes that meets needs and provides a balance of housing stock.  
 
Impact on neighbours 
 
(58) Policy DP7:3(d) requires that the proposal does not materially harm existing residential 
amenity, including overlooking, loss of privacy, overshadowing, noise, increased level of activity 
and disturbance or increased on-street parking. 
 
(59) Neighbouring residents have expressed concerns about the communal gardens that 
were proposed to the rear. Although intended to only serve residents of the development, the 
applicant has addressed these concerns by amending the layout. The communal garden to the 
south-west has been removed and the land incorporated into the garden of one of the proposed 
houses. To the south-east the area of land which contains the retained trees cannot be 
incorporated into the residential garden as it does not meet the noise criteria. It is however, 
shown to be fenced and is no longer marked as communal. As each of the proposed dwellings 
has private amenity space this space is not required to serve these purposes and would not 
meet the required noise standards anyway. It is therefore a landscaped wooded area, where 
the tree planting can be reinforced. The area could be fenced to prevent access and could 
either remain managed by a management company or conveyed to the adjacent dwelling. I 
suggest a condition is imposed requiring the details of the boundary treatment of this area be 
agreed and how it will be managed as a private landscaped area. 
 
(60) As noted above the houses proposed to the south of the site would have a distance of 
approximately 55m between their rear elevation and those of the dwellings in Wayville Road. I 
consider that the proposed gardens to the rear of the proposed dwellings will also prevent any 
overlooking of gardens of the dwellings to the rear in Wayville Road. There would be no access 
to the public or anyone other than residents of these houses to the rear garden boundaries of 
the dwellings in Wayville Road. I consider therefore that there will be no demonstrable harm to 
the residents of these properties. 
 
(61) The only other adjacent property is the two-storey house to the west.  The houses 
proposed to the rear will have their front elevations approximately 22m from the rear elevation 
of the adjacent house and will be set 4.5m in from the boundary. The neighbouring house is 
also inset from the boundary by 3m. I consider this relationship will prevent overlooking of the 
rear garden to the existing house and between rooms such that it will not result in a loss of 
privacy. The proposed apartment building is set 8m from the shared boundary and the balconies 
are set in with walls to the side to prevent any oblique overlooking, so I am satisfied that there 
will be no harmful loss of privacy.  I acknowledge that the relationship between the properties 
will change but the access road will be a private access to the development site and the 
applicant has allowed for opportunity for boundary planting between the access road and the 
boundary treatment which will provide a buffer to the rear garden in terms of activity and car 
parking is away from this boundary. If appropriate planting is agreed this will prevent easy 
access to this boundary fence which should allay the residents' fears about security. I suggest 



that a condition is imposed seeking the approval of such landscape details. I consider that 
although the relationship to the existing house has changed there is no demonstrable harm that 
cannot be mitigated. 
 
Amenity of future occupiers 
 
(62) Policy DP8 requires all new housing to meet the Nationally Described Space 
Standards; to provide sufficient green space and provision of daylight and sunlight; adequate 
private amenity spaces and accessible/adaptable accommodation.  
 
(63) The proposed layout of the apartments would be acceptable and the internal floor areas 
of the apartments provided would meet the requirements of the National Space Standards and 
Policy DP8. All the units have a dual aspect. Adequate external amenity space is provided in 
the form of gardens for ground floor flats and houses and balconies for upper floors. 
 
(64) Five of the proposed units are designed to meet part M4(2) (accessible and adaptable 
dwellings) three of the apartments have stepped access and so are M4(1) compliant. I consider 
that this meets the objectives of Policy DP8. 
 
(65) The rear elevations and balconies of the apartments are 24m away from the front 
elevation of the houses and therefore I consider that the relationship of the houses exceeds 
normally accepted standards and will prevent any unacceptable overlooking. 
 
(66) I consider that the proposal provides a high quality of amenity for residents of the site, 
providing a spacious layout and a good standard of external private amenity spaces.  
 
Highway considerations 
 
(67) Policy DP4 requires new developments to include appropriate vehicular access 
arrangements and promote walking, cycling and public transport use. The Councils car parking 
SPD sets out car and cycle parking requirements for new developments. 
 
(68) The proposed access will be 4.5m wide to allow two-way vehicles movements and 
visibility splays of 2.4m by 43m suitable for a 30mph road have been demonstrated. The access 
has also been subject to a Stage 1 road safety audit. 
 
(69) The proposed development will generate additional vehicles over the current single 
dwelling, but this is estimated to be just 4 additional trips during each peak hour. It is not 
considered that this level of additional vehicle movement will lead to a significant or severe 
impact on the local highway network and is therefore not contrary to planning policy. In addition 
as the site is located within a sustainable location, it is hoped that use of private cars may be 
lower than the national data used to assess trip rates. 
 
(70) The adopted parking standards require 1.2 spaces for each apartment (6 spaces in 
total) and 1.5 spaces for each 3 bedroom house (6 spaces). Plus 3 visitor spaces and a space 
suitable for a van. 16 parking spaces are provided within the site which meets these 
requirements and of these four spaces will be dedicated to the houses which the Parking 
Standards SPD recommends.  
 
(71) A cycle store is proposed to serve the apartments which will accommodate 8 cycles. 
Each house will have a secure cycle store which can accommodate 2 cycles. This meets the 
standards in the SPD.    
 
Trees and biodiversity 
 
(72) Policy DP25 of the Development Policies Local Plan 2017 states that development 
should avoid any significant adverse impact on existing biodiversity and any potential loss must 
be mitigated. Developments will be expected to preserve and, wherever possible, enhance 
existing habitats and ecological quality, including those of water bodies. Policies DP2 and DP25 



require trees and landscape features to be retained and incorporated into the development 
wherever possible. 
 
(73) A tree survey and archaeological implications report has been submitted with the 
application. This notes that there are some medium sized trees growing adjacent to the site 
which provide a degree of amenity to the area, but these do not fall within the application site. 
The trees within the site tend to be smaller of a domestic garden scale and although in good 
condition have limited amenity value due to their size. The proposal seeks to retain the trees 
within the south east corner, which will be seen against the backdrop of the adjacent highway 
trees which have been assessed as having a good amenity value, and will therefore grow to 
contribute to this group. Trees along the western rear boundary are also to be retained and 
some of the trees at the frontage of the site are also to be retained.   
 
(74) At the front of the site two leylandii are to be removed to allow construction of the 
footpath. The remaining plum and large sycamores at the site entrance are to be retained and 
a methodology for root protection and working areas has been submitted to ensure their long 
terms health. On the western boundary a cherry plum is to be removed but an apple will be 
retained and it is considered that the development will not impact on the sycamore in the 
adjacent property on this boundary. A group of high leylandii is to be removed on the southern 
boundary to allow light into the proposed gardens. A group of small garden trees within the 
centre of the site and also a group of small garden trees on the eastern boundary will be 
removed. Two young silver birches, a scots pine and a cherry are to be retained on the south 
eastern boundary and these are all estimated to have another 40 years plus lifespan so they 
will continue to contribute to the character of the area. I consider therefore that some of the best 
trees which can contribute to the amenity of the area have been kept. In addition, I consider 
that there is room within the landscaped areas which are not within gardens to provide new tree 
and hedge planting and the submitted plans show indicative planting adjacent to the boundaries 
so I suggest a condition requiring the submission and approval of such details.  The landscaped 
area in the south east will in the medium to longer term provide a wooded area of maturing 
trees which will reinforce the landscaped area adjacent to the M25. This will result in noise 
mitigation benefits for the site, as well as providing increased absorption of pollutants and will 
provide an attractive visual amenity to the area, which will be visible from the east and the M25 
itself. As this area does not form a private garden or amenity area I consider that it is appropriate 
to require this area to be maintained and the trees retained and replaced for a longer period 
than the normal 5 years and therefore have suggested that the landscaping condition [11] 
requires maintenance for a period of at least 20 years.  During this time, once the trees mature 
the Council can consider whether it is appropriate to serve a Tree Preservation Order on this 
area.  
 
(75) The ecological appraisal concludes that the habitats on-site are common and 
widespread and the development is not anticipated to have any detrimental impacts to any 
protected habitats. There was no evidence of protected species on site but due to records bats 
within 2km of the site, a further emergence survey was undertaken. This showed no bats 
emerging from buildings on the site and therefore there is no need for any bat mitigation. Since 
there is bat foraging habitat adjacent to the site it is recommended that any external lighting 
should be sensitive to these bat foraging areas.    The assessment submitted suggests 
ecological enhancement on the site due to the installation of bird boxes on buildings or trees 
and that any tree planting should be native species. 
 
Other issues  
 
(76) The frontage of the site is within an archaeological priority area and a desktop study 
has been submitted with the application. Given the archaeological potential of the area a 
condition [4] has been suggested requiring further investigation. 
 
(77) The drainage strategy is to discharge surface water from roofs to ground using 
soakaways and crates with porous surfacing across the site. I consider that this meets the 
requirements of SUDS based development and no concerns have been raised by the 
environment agency with regard to this. The site is within Flood Zone 1 so flood risk is low and 
no further work needs to be carried out with regard to this.  One of the neighbour 



representations raised comments that the existing sewage system in the area cannot cope. For 
clarity this is not a planning consideration because the water authorities are under a duty to 
provide water and foul drainage for new developments and charge the developer accordingly. 
This is therefore a matter for the developer to resolve with Thames Water.  
 
(78) The desk top study with regard to contamination indicates there is no evidence to 
suggest the site has been impacted by either on or off-site activities. It is not considered 
therefore that any further action is necessary with regard to investigation. I suggest however, a 
precautionary condition should any contamination be found during construction. 
 
FINANCIAL BENEFITS  
 
(79) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application. 
 
(80) In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of: 
Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development and in this case a chargeable area of 737 square metres results in a 
CIL liability of £207, 840 which subject to indexation will be paid on implementation. As 
Members are aware the CIL money achieved from developments goes into a pot and must be 
used to fund infrastructure to support development in the area, this includes new schools and 
strategic junction improvements where the money will be paid to the authorities responsible for 
providing these services.  I consider that this is a material consideration with regard to this 
proposal, as if the development were to commence, CIL monies received will assist in the 
delivery of  infrastructure projects that supports local development. 
 
(81) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 
revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the amount 
of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material consideration 
with regard to the determination of the planning application. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(82) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
(83) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
(84) In relation to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations) 2017) the proposal is not Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development. It is not 
considered to require a screening opinion. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(85) In terms of an overall assessment of the benefits versus the disbenefits of the proposal, 
the proposal is for development on garden land and does not meet the adopted policy 
requirement that windfall sites are located on brownfield sites. However, the site is a large 
garden in a location adjacent to the M25/A282 where such a garden will have a poor noise 



environment and is therefore unlikely to be desirable. As the site is located within a highly 
sustainable location in the urban area I consider that there is significant benefit to making better 
use of this land to provide housing built to modern standards which meets a variety of needs 
and consider therefore that the application site is appropriate to be considered as an exception 
to Policy DP6:2 (a). 
 
(86) I consider that the proposal is of a good quality design and layout which reflects the 
character of the area in terms of design, retains existing trees and provides opportunities for 
new planting and soft landscaping and provides a good amenity for the new occupiers all of 
which meets planning policy. The air quality assessment demonstrates that the site is suitable 
for residential use and the proposed noise mitigation ensures that the internal noise levels and 
the noise levels in the gardens meet expected standards and is considered to be acceptable 
by national advice.  
 
(87) The proposal will result in a change in the relationship to the adjoining house to the 
west but I do not consider that there is sufficient harm to justify a refusal of planning permission 
on this basis and consider that the layout and design of the development will mitigate the 
impacts on the adjoining property. I am of the opinion that the proposal will not harm the 
character of the area. 
 
(88) On balance therefore I consider that the disbenefits of the proposal are reduced by the 
sustainable and accessible location of the site and the quality of the development in terms of 
design, layout and amenity.  Overall, I consider that the development is an acceptable windfall 
scheme.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Planning permission is granted for the reasons set out in the report and subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
01 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
01 In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: 
 
 Site Location plan 18086-EX-001  
 Ground Floor Plan 18086-PL-100 Rev A 
 First Floor Plan 18086-PL-101 Rev A 
 Second Floor Plan 18086-PL-102 Rev B 
 Roof plan 18086-PL-103 Rev A 
 Proposed elevations AA, BB and CC 18086-PL-200 Rev A 
 Proposed elevations DD, EE and FF 18086-PL-201 Rev A 
 Noise Impact Assessment, REC, October 2019, ref AC107153-1r3 
 Air Quality Assessment, REC, June 2019 ref AQ1071180r1 
 Arboricultural impact assessment and method statement, GES, June 2019 
 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, GES, June 2019 
 Bat Emergence Survey, GES, June 2019 
 
02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development. 
 
03 Prior to commencement of development the following details shall be submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority: 
 

i) Full details of the methodology of the demolition of the existing building including 
use of cranage, piling rigs and scaffold erection and dismantling. 

ii) Full structural design details of the proposed buildings including geotechnical 
and drainage data of the site.  



 
 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the methodology and details 
 approved pursuant to this condition. 
 
03 To ensure that the development does not impact on the integrity of the A282(M25) and 

that it will not be compromised during the construction phase or in the long term and can 
continue to the be an effective part of national system of routes for traffic as required by 
Highways England. 

 
04 Before commencement of any building operations on site, details of the following shall 

be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and implemented in 
accordance with the details approved: 

 
 i.  archaeological field evaluation works in accordance with a specification and 

  written timetable; and 
 ii.  any safeguarding measures to ensure preservation in situ of important  

  archaeological remains and/or further archaeological investigation and  
  recording in accordance with a specification and timetable. 

 
04 To ensure appropriate assessment of the archaeological implications of any 

development proposals and the subsequent mitigation of adverse impacts through 
preservation in situ or by record in accordance with Policy DP12 of the adopted Dartford 
Local Plan. 

 
05 Before commencement of development beyond slab level of each block window and 

ventilation details for that block to accord with Noise Impact Assessment, REC, October 
2019, ref AC107153-1r3 shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
05 In order to ensure an appropriate amenity for future occupiers in accordance with Policy 

DP5 of the adopted Local Plan 
 
06 Before commencement of development beyond slab level, details and samples of all 

materials to be used externally shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
06 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 

existing building or the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy DP2 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
07 No construction work shall take place on the site outside the hours of 0800 to 1800 

Mondays to Fridays inclusive, and 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays with no working on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
07 To protect the amenities of the residents of nearby dwellings in accordance with Policies 

DP5 and DP20 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
08 If during any works contamination is encountered which has not previously been 

identified, then no further development shall be carried out (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority) until the developer has submitted and received 
approval of an assessment of this unsuspected contamination together with an 
appropriate remediation scheme that is implemented as approved. 

 
08 In the interests of safety and amenity in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 

Dartford Local Plan and/or the protection of Controlled Waters. 
 
09 No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Phased 

Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 



local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period. The Statement shall stipulate a scheme for: 

 
 -  Methodology of demolition 
 -  Phasing of development 
 -  the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;  
 -  wheel washing 
 -  loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
 -  storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;  
 -  location of the site compound 
 -  the erection and maintenance of security hoarding; 
 -  Location of generators; 
 -  measures to control the emission of dust, dirt, noise and vibration during  

  construction;  
 -  construction lighting to minimise impact on bats 
 -  a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and  

  construction works. 
 
09 To protect the amenity of local residential occupiers, to prevent pollution and to maintain 

conditions of highway safety in accordance with DP5 of the Dartford Development 
Policies Plan. 

 
10 Before commencement of any building operations on site (including demolition and 

delivery of associated machinery or materials) tree protection measures shall be erected 
in accordance with the arboricultural impact assessment and method statement by 
Greenspace Ecological Solutions dated June 2019 and a revised plan Tree Protection 
showing root protection areas and working methodologies to reflect the amended layout 
to be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 

 
10 To prevent damage to the trees in the interest of the visual amenities of the area in 

accordance with Policies DP2 and DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
11 Prior to the internal fit out of the buildings hereby approved a landscaping scheme 

including both hard and soft landscaping, shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, such scheme shall include the following details: 

 
 -  -retained trees and any works required to this trees in the interests of good 

  arboricultual management; 
-new tree planting across the site and particularly to reinforce the landscaped 

area in the south-east of the site; 
 -  -soft landscaping including hedge and shrub planting along communal  

  boundaries; 
 -  -hard landscaping and permeable surfaces; 
 -   -fencing, access and management details of the landscaped area in the south-

  east corner; 
 -   -Details of how the development will enhance biodiversity which shall accord 

  with the recommendations outline in section 6 of the Preliminary Ecological 
  Appraisal hereby approved; 

 
 Such landscape scheme shall be implemented prior to first occupation (unless this falls 

outside of the planting season in which case it shall be implemented at the first 
opportunity during the following planting season, between October and March inclusive).  
Such landscaping shall thereafter be maintained for a period of five years within the 
residential gardens and for a period of 20 years across the remainder of the site.  Any 
trees, shrubs or grassed areas which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased within this period shall be replaced within the next planting season with plants 
of similar species and size to that approved. 

 
11 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and 

DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 



12 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved the boundary 
treatments proposed shall be implemented on site in accordance with details to have 
been submitted and approved by the LPA at the following stages: 

 
i) Prior to implementation of the boundary treatment such details shall include: 

 Details of the fencing/walls/railings proposed to the boundaries of the site and 
the proposed dwellings; 

 Noise attenuation properties of the boundary treatment where appropriate  

 A methodology for the validation assessment of the noise attenuation 
properties of the proposed boundary treatment in order to comply with the 
noise impact assessment REC, October 2019, ref AC107153-1r3 (NIA) 
 

ii) Post implementation of the noise attenuation fences/walls but prior to 
occupation: 
 

 The validation assessment shall be carried out in accordance with the 
methodology approved under (i) and the results shall be submitted to the LPA 
for approval. Where the results shown that the required noise attenuation has 
not been achieved, amendments to the boundary treatment shall be 
submitted and approved and further assessment carried out until such time 
as the appropriate attenuation set out in the NIA has been achieved. 

 
12 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties, in the interest of the aural amenity of future 
occupiers; and the appearance of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and DP5 
of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
13 Prior to first occupation on site details of lighting design including a strategy for 

biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Shall details shall include: 

 
 i)   Identification of those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive with 

  regard to ecology, impact on the adjacent strategic road and neighbouring 
  residents. 

 ii) Details of where and how the external lighting will be installed with particular 
  regard to "guidance note 8 Bats and Artificial Lighting (Bat Conservation  
  Trust and Institute of Lighting Professionals" 
iii) Details of beam orientation and schedule of equipment. 

 
 All external lighting shall be installed prior to first occupation in accordance with the 

specifications and locations approved and shall thereafter be maintained in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
13 In the interests of neighbouring amenity, highway safety and to ensure minimal impact 

on foraging bats in accordance with Policies DP25 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
14 Before occupation the dwelling(s) shall comply with the National Space 

Standard/Building Regulations Optional Requirement. Evidence of compliance shall be 
notified to the building control body appointed for the development in the appropriate Full 
Plans application or Building Notice to enable the building control body to check 
compliance. 

 
14 To achieve a satisfactory standard of living conditions for future occupiers, and in 

accordance with Policy DP8 of the Local Plan 
 
15 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, visibility splays of 2.4m by 43m 

shall be provided and thereafter there shall be no obstruction exceeding 600mm within 
the splays. 

 



15 In order to ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic and 
condition of safety on the highway nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in 
accordance with Policy DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
16 The 16 car parking spaces, turning areas and means of access shown on the approved 

plans shall be provided prior to occupation of the building(s) hereby approved and kept 
available for such use at all times and no development, whether permitted by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015  or not, shall be 
carried out on that area of land or to preclude vehicular access thereto. 

 
16 To ensure the permanent retention of satisfactory car parking facilities in accordance 

with the Local Planning Authority's standards and Policies DP2 and DP4 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan. 

 
17 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, full details of the electric 

vehicle charging points shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The electric vehicle charging points shall be provided prior to occupation of the 
development and maintained thereafter in accordance with the approved details. 

 
17 In the interests of improving air quality and providing sustainable travel in accordable 

with the adopted Parking Standards 2012 SPD. 
 
18 The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until evidence is submitted to the 

Local Planning Authority confirming that measures to achieve internal water usage rates 
of not more  than 110 litres per person per day have been implemented. 

 
18 To ensure that the development is sustainable in accordance with Policy DP11 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
19 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no building 
shall be erected in the curtilage of any dwelling hereby approved, with the exception of 
no more than one building of less than 10 cubic metres, without the prior permission of 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
19 In the interests of the visual amenity of the development and in order to protect the 

amenity of neighbouring residents having regard to the amount of development already 
permitted on the site and in accordance with Policy DP2 of the adopted Dartford Local 
Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 

01 The applicant is reminded that, under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as amended 
(section1), it is an offence to remove, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird which 
that nest is in use or being built. Planning consent for development does not provide a 
defence against prosecution under this Act. Suitable habitat is likely to contain nesting 
birds between the 1st March and 31st August inclusive.  Vegetation with suitable 
breeding bird habitat is present on the application site and is to be assumed to contain 
nesting birds between the above dates, unless a recent survey has been undertaken by 
a competent ecologist to assess the nesting bird activity on site during this period and 
has shown it is absolutely certain that nesting birds are not present. 

 
02 New street name(s) and/or property numbers will be required for this development. 

Please apply as soon as possible as this process involves lengthy consultations.   Please 
contact the Property Information Officer on: 01322 343434. 

 
03 If planning permission is granted for the development which is the subject of this notice, 

liability for a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payment is likely to arise.  Persons with 
an interest in the land are advised to consult the CIL guide on Dartford Council's Website 
(http://tinyurl.com/DartfordCIL) for information on the charge and any exemptions or 



relief, and to submit the relevant forms (available from www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil)  to 
the Council before commencement to avoid additional interest or surcharges.  If liable, a 
CIL Liability Notice will be sent detailing the charges, which will be registered as a local 
land charge against the relevant land. 
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